

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

S130080

v.

MANUEL ALEX TRUJILLO,

Defendant and Respondent.

Sixth Appellate District No. H026000

Santa Clara County Superior Court No. CC125830

The Honorable Hugh F. Mullin III, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California

ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General

GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General

RENÉ A. CHACÓN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

RYAN B. McCARROLL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 214853

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5940
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Ryan.McCarroll@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| ISSUE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. SECTION 1238, SUBDIVISION (A), AUTHORIZES THE PEOPLE TO APPEAL AN ORDER FINDING THAT A PRIOR CONVICTION IS NOT A STRIKE | 6 |
| A. Background | 6 |
| B. Section 1238, Subdivision (a)(1) | 7 |
| C. Section 1238, Subdivision (a)(8) | 9 |
| D. Section 1238, Subdivision (a)(10) | 13 |
| II. THE STATE AND FEDERAL DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSES DO NOT PROHIBIT THE PEOPLE FROM APPEALING AN ORDER FINDING THAT A PRIOR CONVICTION IS NOT A STRIKE | 16 |
| A. The Claim Of Constitutional Error Is Not Fairly Included In The Issue To Be Briefed | 16 |
| B. A Successful Appeal On The Merits Will Not Necessarily Require Retrial | 17 |
| C. The Federal Double Jeopardy Clause Does Not Prohibit Retrial | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| D. The State Double Jeopardy Clause Does Not Prohibit Retrial | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224 | 22 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 | 22 |
| <i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 430 | 20 |
| <i>Dowling v. United States</i> (1990) 493 U.S. 342 | 21, 25 |
| <i>Hohn v. United States</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 236 | 22 |
| <i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 128 | 23 |
| <i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721 | 16, 17, 19-23, 25, 26 |
| <i>People v. Barragan</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 236 | 20-22, 25-27 |
| <i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Blackburn</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1520 | 15 |
| <i>People v. Craney</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 431 | 11 |
| <i>People v. Drake</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 749 | 12, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>People v. Epps</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 19 | 6 |
| <i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 697 | 8 |
| <i>People v. Kelii</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 452 | 6, 14, 18 |
| <i>People v. Laino</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 878 | 21, 22 |
| <i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 132 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Monge</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 826 | 16, 17, 19-21, 23-27 |
| <i>People v. Randle</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 987 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Salgado</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 5 | 11 |
| <i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497 | 10 |
| <i>People v. Toledo</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 221 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Walker</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1013 | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Walker</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 380 | 8 |
| <i>People v. Webb</i> (1869) 38 Cal. 467 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 817 | 7, 12, 13 |
| <i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336 | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 302 | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 332 | 16 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| California Constitution, article I, section 15 | 24 |
| United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment | 19 |
| Statutes | |
| Penal Code | |
| § 17, subd. (b)(5) | 12 |
| § 211 | 2 |
| § 245, subd (a)(1) | 2, 3, 19 |
| § 273.5, subd. (a) | 1-3, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| § 667 | 1, 2, 4 |
| § 667.5, subd. (b) | 3 |
| § 683 | 9 |
| § 1170, subd. (b) | 23 |
| § 1170.12 | 1, 2 |
| § 1170.12, subd. (c)(1) | 15 |
| § 1170.12, subd. (c)(2) | 15 |
| § 1192.7, subd. (c) | 14, 18 |
| § 1238, subd. (a) | 1, 4-6, 16, 17 |
| § 1238, subd. (a)(1) | 5-9 |
| § 1238, subd. (a)(8) | 5, 6, 9-13 |
| § 1238, subd. (a)(10) | 3, 5, 6, 8, 11, 13-15 |
| § 1260 | 18 |
| § 1385 | 14 |
| § 12022, subd. (b) | 2, 9 |

Court Rules

| | |
|--|----|
| California Rules of Court, rule 29(a)(1) | 17 |
|--|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Other Authorities | |
| Stats. 1998, ch. 208, § 1 | 12 |
| Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002) | 10 |
